Group makes derivative contracts to manage the interest rate risk and foreign currency rate risk.

Hankook Tire & Technology Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

32

a) Foreign currency risk management

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange

rate fluctuations arise. Subsidiaries of the Group mainly conduct transactions in each company's functional

currency, and the parent company, exposed to foreign currency risk, manages exchange rate exposures

within approved policy parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts. In result, the Group manages

mainly the foreign currency risk of the parent company. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding monetary

items denominated in foreign currencies, and foreign exchange translations are adjusted based on

assumption that Korean won has weakened/strengthened by 10% at the end of the reporting period.

The table below summarizes the impact of weakened/strengthened Korean won on the Group’s profit before

tax for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that Korean won has weakened/strengthened by

10% with all other variables held constant.

(in thousands of Korean won)  2022  2021

10% Strengthened  ￦ (39,405,806)  ￦ 66,849,292

10% weakened
 39,405,806  ￦ (66,849,292)

In order to reduce the impact of changes in exchange rates on future cash flows, the Group entered into

foreign currency forward contracts. The outstanding forward contracts as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

(in thousands of USD, EUR, MYR, AUD, GBP, JPY, CAD, SEK, THB)

Maturity

date

Selling

currency

Selling

amount

Contract

exchange

rate

Buying

Currency

Contractual

inflow

amount

 CA   2023-01-30

EUR

   2,000

1383.700

KRW

   2,767,400

 MIZUHO and

others

2023-03-31

and others

THB

[…]

suspended for safety reasons since March 13, 2023, and the Group is confirming the amount of damaged

caused by the fire and considering about dealing with the damage through a property comprehensive

insurance.

Hankook Tire & Technology Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

104

45.  Financial adjustments shown in comparison

In January 2022, the Group recognized an impairment loss of W 2,633,318 thousand on property, plant and

equipment. However, in accordance with KIFRS 1010 "Events After Reporting Period", when the Group was

aware the information indicating that impairment losses on assets have already occurred at the end of the

reporting period, it is a case an entity should adjust its financial statements to reflecting events after the

reporting period, so the impairment loss on property, plant and equipment was the case an entity should

adjust its financial statements for events after the reporting period. Therefore, the Group has restated the

error to reflect it in its 2021 consolidated financial statements.

(a) Adjustment of the consolidated balance sheet

(In thousands of Korean won) 2021

 Before Adjustment

Amount

of Adjustment  After Adjustment

Assets W 11,703,918,123   W   (9,621,535)   W   11,694,296,588

Non-current assets  6,194,676,286   (9,621,535)   6,185,054,751

Property, plant and equipment  3,834,086,277   (12,633,318)   3,821,452,959

Deferred tax assets  192,552,116   3,011,783   195,563,899

Liabilities  3,498,782,298   -   3,498,782,298

Equity  8,205,135,825   (9,621,535)   8,195,514,290

Equity attributable to owners of the

Parent Group

8,167,769,736   (9,621,535)   8,158,148,201

Retained earnings  5,190,613,538   (9,621,535)   5,180,992,003

(b) Adjustment of the consolidated income statement

(In thousands of Korean won, Basic earning

per share Korean won)

2021

Before Adjustment

Amount

of Adjustment  After Adjustment

Sales W 7,141,136,828   W -   W 7,141,136,828

Cost of sales  (5,193,837,390)   -   (5,193,837,390)

Gross profit  1,947,299,438   -   1,947,299,438

Selling and administrative expenses  (1,125,821,550)   -   (1,125,821,550)

Research and development expenses  (179,284,982)   -   (179,284,982)

Operating profit (loss) W 642,192,906   W   -   W   642,192,906

Other non-operating income

and expense

83,293,518   (12,633,318)   70,660,200

Profit before income tax  725,486,424   (12,633,318)   712,853,106

Income tax expense  (121,150,889)   3,011,783   (118,139,106)

Profit for the year W 604,335,535   W   (9,621,535)   W   594,714,000

Profit for the year is attributable to:

Owners of the Parent Group  597,813,529   (9,621,535)   588,191,994

Non-controlling interests  6,522,006   -   6,522,006

Basic and diluted Earnings per
share W 4,901   W (79)   W 4,822

Hankook Tire & Technology Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

105

(c) Adjustment of consolidated changes in equity statement

a) Before adjustment

(In thousands of Korean won)

2021

Retained earnings

Owners of

the Parent Group  Total

Balance as of January 1, 2021 W 4,665,265,076   W   7,377,494,904   W   7,412,147,523

Annual dividends  (79,292,689)   (79,292,689)   (84,246,877)

Profit for the year  597,813,529   597,813,529   604,335,536

Remeasurements of net defined benefit